

19-3585-cv

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellant

-against-

SOLERA CAPITAL, LLC, MOLLY ASHBY, JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York
Case No. 18 Civ. 1769 (ER)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LEGAL MOMENTUM –
THE WOMEN’S LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL**

PAUL W. MOLLICA
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
161 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 1600
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601
TELEPHONE: (312) 809-7010

ELIANA THEODOROU
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
685 THIRD AVENUE, 25TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017
TELEPHONE: (212) 245-1000

LYNN HECHT SCHAFRAN
JENNIFER M. BECKER
LEGAL MOMENTUM—THE WOMEN'S
LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND
32 BROADWAY, SUITE 1801
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004
TELEPHONE: (212) 413-7532

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Legal Momentum - The Women's Legal Defense &
Education Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. WHETHER A DOMESTIC VIOLENCE VICTIM FACES RISK OF HARM THROUGH DISCLOSURE OF HER TRUE IDENTITY DOES NOT HINGE ON WHETHER THERE WAS A RECENT, SPECIFIC, PERSONAL THREAT AGAINST HER LIFE.....	4
II. DENYING DOE’S APPLICATION TO PROCEED ANONYMOUSLY UNDERMINES STRONG PUBLIC POLICY IN FAVOR OF PROTECTING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE VICTIMS’ ABILITY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE WORKFORCE WHILE PROTECTING THEIR SAFETY.	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Doe v. Solera Capital LLC</i> , No. 18 Civ. 1769, 2019 WL 1437520 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019)	5, 6
<i>Huch v. Marrs</i> , 858 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	8
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Sheehan v. Powers</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2898, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173480 (E.D.N.Y. October 17, 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Salman</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (M.D. Fla. March 10, 2007)	8
STATUTES	
2001 N.Y.C. Local Law No. 1 § 1	4, 16, 17, 18
2003 N.Y.C. Local Law No. 75	19
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8.107.1	16, 17, 19
N.Y. Civ. Rts. Law § 64-a	20
N.Y. Exec. Law § 108	20
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296	16, 19
S. 5444, 2019-2020 Leg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andreia Matias et al., <i>Intimate Partner Homicide: A Meta-Analysis of Risk Factors</i> , 50 <i>Aggression & Violent Behavior</i> 205 (2020)	9
<i>Comm. on Gen. Welfare and Comm. on Women’s Issues J. Hearing on Proposed Int. No. 400-A</i> , (Dec. 11, 2000)	17, 18

David Adams, <i>Why Do They Kill? Men Who Murder Their Intimate Partners</i> (2007).....	14
Faculty, Emerge https://www.emergedv.com/faculty.html	14
Jacquelyn C. Campbell, <i>Danger Assessment</i> , available at www.dangerassessment.org	9, 10, 11
Jacquelyn C. Campbell, et al., <i>Assessing Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , Nat'l Inst. Justice J., Nov. 2003.....	12, 13
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Research on Intimate Partner Violence and Femicide, Attempted Femicide, and Pregnancy-Associated Femicide</i> , 2 Fam. & Intimate Partner Violence Q. 115 (2009)	12
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1089, 1090 (2003).....	5, 11, 12, 13
Jacqueline C. Campbell et al., <i>The Danger Assessment: Validation of a Lethality Risk Assessment Instrument for Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 24 J. Interpersonal Violence 653 (2009).....	11, 13
Jill Theresa Messing et al., <i>Culturally Competent Intimate Partner Risk Assessment: Adapting the Danger Assessment for Immigrant Women</i> , 37 Soc. Work Research 3 (2013).....	9
Jill Theresa Messing et al., <i>The Lethality Screen: The Predictive Validity of an Intimate Partner Violence Risk Assessment for Use by First Responders</i> , 32 J. Interpersonal Violence 2 (2017)	9
Johns Hopkins School of Nursing Faculty Directory, <i>Jacquelyn Campbell</i> , available at https://nursing.jhu.edu/faculty_research/faculty/faculty-directory/jacquelyn-campbell	8
Legal Momentum, <i>The Women's Legal Defense and Education Fund, State Law Guide: Employment Rights for Victims of Domestic Violence</i> (2015) https://www.scribd.com/doc/140852437/Employment-Rights-for-Victims-of-Domestic-or-Sexual-Violence	15

Nancy Glass et al., <i>Risk for Reassault in Abusive Female Same-Sex Relationships</i> , 98 Am. J. Pub. Health 6 (2008)	9
Neil Websdale et al., <i>The Domestic Violence Fatality Review Clearinghouse: An Introduction to a New National Data System with a Focus on Firearms</i> , 6 Injury Epidemiology 1, 2 (2019)	7
New York State, Office for the Prevention of Domestic Violence, <i>New York State Domestic Violence Fatality Review Initiative</i> , https://opdv.ny.gov/professionals/fatalrev/index.html	7
New York State, Office for the Prevention of Domestic Violence, <i>New York State Domestic Violence Fatality Review Initiative: What is Domestic Violence Fatality Review?</i> , https://opdv.ny.gov/professionals/fatalrev/whatisdvfr.html	7,8
<i>Stalking Resource Ctr.</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Victims of Crime, https://victimsofcrime.org/our-programs/past-programs/stalking-resource-center/help-for-victims/address-confidentiality-programs	20, 21
<i>Understanding the Complexities of Relocation for Survivors of Domestic Violence</i> , Nat’l Network to End Domestic Violence, (May 16, 2015), https://nnedv.org/latest_update/understanding-the-complexities-of-relocation-for-survivors-of-domestic-violence/	19
<i>VAWA Next Steps: Protecting Women from Gun Violence: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong. (2014), available at https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/07-30-14CampbellTestimony.pdf	8
